than 1200 buildings) are also located in the statistical sectors with a predominance of pre-
1918 houses.

However, when we compare these findings with the bottom map of Figure 1, we can see that
in terms of m² of residential built-up area, post-1945 buildings phagocytose statistical sectors
from the city centre periphery but also from the city centre itself. In addition, in absolute
terms, it is visible that the statistical sectors with the highest m² built area are this time equally
distributed in the statistical sectors between pre and post-1945 residential buildings.

Previous findings are also well illustrated in Table 1, where we can see that pre-1945
buildings represent around 65% of the building stock but cover 50% of the residential m².
This points out to the fact that post-1945 buildings contain more dwellings per buildings and
of more storeys per buildings resulting to a higher m² of built area. In addition, it is interesting
to point out that there is a very small amount (less than 1%) of pre-1945 apartment buildings
but they represent almost 20% of the residential built area.

Table 1: Number of residential buildings, dwellings and residential m² of built area in Brussels in 2012

Buildings Dwellings m² built area

 Number % Number % m² %
Pre-1918 houses 57.855 38% 130.917 28% 16.347.828 28%
Pre-1945 houses 38.298 25% 73.729 16% 3.404.566 6%
Pre-1945 apartments 1.421 1% 11.500 2% 9.872.958 17%
Post-1945 buildings 55.228 36% 259.474 55% 27.787.294 48%
Total 152.802 100% 475.620 100% 57.412.646 100%

Now that the residential building stock has been correctly quantified and mapped, we can
estimate the residential energy use thanks to three different parameters, namely number of
inhabitants (top left), based on residential m² (top right) and based on residential buildings
(bottom). In fact, we assume that these three parameters are the most representative factors to
describe variations of residential energy use. Of course, the occupant behavior, the number of
inhabitants per dwelling, the income and many other parameters could also greatly influence
energy consumption. However, the correlation between these factors is lower and was thus